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Town of Kittery Maine 
Planning Board Meeting 

October 10, 2019 
 
ITEM 2 – 8 Thaxter Lane – Shoreland Development Plan Review 
Action: Accept or deny application; Approve or deny plan. Owners/applicants Todd & Debbie Thayer 
request consideration of a shoreland development plan to remove an existing, non-conforming single 
family dwelling and construct a new, more conforming single-family dwelling on a 74,920 sf lot located 
at 8 Thaxter Lane (Tax Map 64, Lot 23) in the Residential – Rural Conservation (R-RLC), Shoreland 
Overlay (OZ-SL-250’), and Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones. Agent is Eric Botterman, 
Millennium Engineering. 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 

YES Determination of 
Completeness/Acceptance  Possible for 10/10/19  

NO Site Visit At the Board’s discretion  

NO Public Hearing At the Board’s discretion  

YES Final Plan Review and Decision   
Plan Review Notes reflect comments and recommendations regarding applicability of Town Land Use Development Code, and standard planning and 
development practices. Only the PB makes final decisions on code compliance and approves, approves with conditions or denies final plans.  Prior to the 
signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and variances (by the BOA) must be 
placed on the Final Plan and recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH 
LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - 
Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan 
endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when applicable.  

  
Background 
Planning Board review of this project is required by 16.10.3.4 Shoreland Development Review because it 
is located in the Shoreland Overlay Zone – 16.3.2.17 (2) (a) [2]. The existing use is a nonconforming 
single family dwelling (camp structure) on a nonconforming lot (minimum 80,000 sf), street frontage 
(200 feet required) in the R-RLC Zone. 
 
The property contains three (3) wetlands located to the north, south and west of the proposed 
construction.  Portions of the existing dwelling are located within the 100-foot setback from a Wetlands 
of Special Significance and 50 feet from a wetlands less than an acre in size. 
 
The applicants propose to remove the existing camp structure and build a four season home.  The new 
dwelling will be sited further away from the resource areas but a portion of the proposed patio will be 
within the 100 foot setback.  
 
Staff Review 
    

1. The proposed reconstruction does not meet the requirements of the Shoreland Zone (OZ-SL-
250’). However, the provisions of Article III. Nonconformance apply to the property and the new 
structure. Per Section 16.3.2.17. D. (2) (a) [1] the setback requirement for all new principal and 
accessory structures is 100 feet from the upland edge of a coastal wetland.  For the portion of the 
dwelling located on the west side and beyond the 100 foot setback there is also a 50 foot required 
setback from a freshwater wetland - 501 square feet to 1 acre in size (Table 16.9).  The existing 
dwelling encroached into the wetlands setbacks with a significant portion of the patio (south side) 
and a small portion of the dwelling (south and west sides).  The new structure will only have a 
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small portion of the new patio within the 100 foot setback and no portion of the structure within 
the 50 foot setback from the wetland on the west side. 
  

2. Per Section 16.7.3.3.C.(1) In the Shoreland or Resource Protection Overlay Zone(s), any 
nonconforming structure which is located less than the required setback from a water body, 
tributary stream, or coastal or freshwater wetland and which is removed, damaged or destroyed, 
by any cause, by more than 50% of the market value of the structure before such damage, 
destruction or removal, may be reconstructed or replaced provided that a permit is obtained 
within 18 months of the date of said damage, destruction, or removal, and provided that such 
reconstruction or replacement is in compliance with the water body, tributary stream or coastal 
or freshwater wetland setback requirement to the greatest practical extent as determined by the 
Planning Board. In determining whether the structure reconstruction meets the setback to the 
greatest practical extent the Planning Board must consider, in addition to the criteria in 
§ 16.7.3.3A(2), Nonconforming structure relocation, the physical condition and type of 
foundation present, if any.  The Existing Conditions plan shows three (3) areas of wetlands, and 
two areas of exposed ledge that inhibit placing the new structure completely outside of the 100’ 
setback.  In addition, the lot is long and narrow in shape.   
 

3. The maximum devegetated area in the Shoreland Overlay Zone in the R-RLC Zone is 20%. The 
current devegetated area is 2.6% of the lot. The proposed reconstruction increases the devegetated 
coverage to 7.3% which still complies with the zone standard. 
 

4. The R-RLC Zone has a 6% maximum building coverage standard. According to the plan 
submitted, the existing building coverage is 1.5% of the lot. The proposed building coverage is 
3.3%, which still complies with the zone standard. 

 
Recommendation / Action 
While a site walk and public hearing are not required, the Board has typically conducted both for these 
types of applications.    
 
Move to accept the Shoreland Development Plan application, dated September 13, 2019, from 
owners/applicants Todd & Debbie Thayer to remove an existing, non-conforming single family 
dwelling and construct a new, more conforming single-family dwelling at 8 Thaxter Lane (Tax Map 
64, Lot 23) in the Residential – Rural Conservation (R-RLC), Shoreland Overlay (OZ-SL-250’), and 
Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones.   
 
Move to  schedule a site visit on {date and time} for the Shoreland Development Plan application 
dated September 13, 2019, from owners/applicants Todd & Debbie Thayer to remove an existing, non-
conforming single family dwelling and construct a new, more conforming single-family dwelling at 8 
Thaxter Lane (Tax Map 64, Lot 23) in the Residential – Rural Conservation (R-RLC), Shoreland 
Overlay (OZ-SL-250’), and Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones. 
   
Move to schedule a public hearing on {date} for the Shoreland Development Plan application dated 
September 13, 2019, from owners/applicants Todd & Debbie Thayer to remove an existing, non-
conforming single family dwelling and construct a new, more conforming single-family dwelling at 8 
Thaxter Lane (Tax Map 64, Lot 23) in the Residential – Rural Conservation (R-RLC), Shoreland 
Overlay (OZ-SL-250’), and Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) Zones. 
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